



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6192/2025

NILESH KUMARI & ORS.Petitioner
Through: Mr. S.S. Hooda, Advocate.

versus

INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL
OPEN UNIVERSITY & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Sanjay Khanna, Standing
Counsel with Ms. Pragya Bhushan,
Mr. Tarandeep Singh & Ms.
Vilakshana Dayma, Advocates for
NTA/R-2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER
09.05.2025

%

1. Issue notice. Mr. Sanjay Khanna, learned Standing Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 2 – National Testing Agency. Mr. Aly Mirza, learned counsel, who is present in Court, is requested to take instructions or to ensure that respondent No. 1 – Indira Gandhi National Open University [“IGNOU”] is otherwise represented on the next date of hearing.
2. Counter affidavits may be filed within four weeks from today. Rejoinders thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
3. I am informed that a batch of writ petitions challenging the same recruitment process of IGNOU is pending consideration and is next listed



on 29.07.2025.

4. List this writ petition alongwith W.P.(C) 815/2024 on 29.07.2025.
5. Written submissions, along with the judgments upon which the parties wish to rely, be filed at least one week before the next date of hearing.

MAY 9, 2025
'pv/SD'/

PRATEEK JALAN, J